BID PACKAGE

FOR

LIFT STATION A-6 UPGRADE

PROJECT NO: 15-8061

SUBMITTED BY: COMTECH ENGINEEVING

May 2016

PROPOSAL

TO	THE	MAY	OR A	ND C	OM	MISS	SION	ERS
CIT	Y OF	HOL	LYW	DOD,	FL	ORIE)A	
				1	1			

SUBMITTED <u>6/9/16</u>

Dear Mayor and Commissioners:

The undersigned, as BIDDER, hereby declares that the only person or persons interested in the Proposal as principal or principals is or are named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, company or parties making a Bid or Proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The BIDDER further declares that he has examined the site of the Work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the Work is to be done; that he has examined the Drawings and Specifications for the Work and contractual documents relative thereto, including the Notice to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Bid Form, Form of Bid Bond, Form of Contract and Form of Performance Bond, General, Supplementary and Technical Specifications, Addenda, Drawings, and Local Preference, Exhibit A, and has read all of the Provisions furnished prior to the opening of bids; and that he has satisfied himself relative to the work to be performed.

The undersigned BIDDER has not divulged to, discussed or compared his bid with other bidders and has not colluded with any other BIDDER of parties to this bid whatever.

If this Proposal is accepted, the undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees to enter into and execute the Contract with the City of Hollywood, Florida, in the form of Contract specified; of which this Proposal, Instructions to Bidders, General Specifications, Supplementary Conditions and Drawings shall be made a part for the performance of Work described therein; to furnish the necessary bond equal to one hundred (100) percent of the total Contract base bid, the said bond being in the form of a Cash Bond or Surety Bond prepared on the applicable approved bond form furnished by the CITY; to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, transportation, supervision, labor and all means necessary to construct and complete the work specified in the Proposal and Contract and called for in the Drawings and in the manner specified; to commence Work on the effective date established in the "Notice to Proceed" from the ENGINEER; and to substantially complete all Contract Work within 90 days with final completion within 120 days, as stated in the "Notice to Proceed" or pay liquidated damages for each calendar day in excess thereof, or such actual and consequential damages as may result therefrom, and to abide by the Local Preference (when applicable).

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104 LS-A6 Upgrade

The BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:				
No. Image: square property of the prop	16			
And the undersigned agrees that in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and the Bond within ten (10) days after being presented with the prescribed Contract forms, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, shall be paid into the funds of the City of Hollywood, Florida, otherwise, the check or Bid Bond accompanying this Proposal shall be returned to the undersigned.				
Attached hereto is a certified check on the				
N/A Ban	k of			
or approved Bid Bond for the sum of Dollars (\$) according to the conditions under the Instructions to Bidders and provisions therein. NOTE: If a Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth below, together with signature(s) of the officer or officers authorized to sign				
Contracts on behalf of the corporation and corporate seal; if Bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth below with the signature(s) of the partner or partners authorized to sign Contracts in behalf of the partnership; and if the Bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed below; if a partnership, the names of the general partners.				
WHEN THE BIDDER IS AN INDIVIDUAL:				
	(Signature of Individual)			
	(Printed Name of Individual)			
	(Address)			

	(Name of Firm)			

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104

LS-A6 Upgrade

	(Address)
	(SEAL
	(Signature of Individual)
**************	********
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP:	
	(Name of Firm) A Partnership
	(Address)
	By: (SEAL)
Name and Address of all Partners:	(Partner)
Name and Address of all Partners:	

	(Correct Name of Corporation
	By:(SEAL)
	(Address)
	(Official Title)
	As Joint Venture
	(Corporate Seal)
Organized under the laws of the State ofby the law to make this bid and perform all vertical required under the Contract Documents.	, and authorized Work and furnish materials and equipment
***************	**********
WHEN THE BIDDER IS A CORPORATION:	Compach Engineering (Correct Name of Corporation
	1 0 110
	By: WIL JUMA (SEAL)

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104

LS-A6 Upgrade

PRES
(Official Title)
12491 SW 134 CT #17 MIAMI FC 33186 (Address of Corporation)
Organized under the laws of the State of FLORIDA, and authorized by the law to make this bid and perform all Work and furnish materials and equipment required under the Contract Documents.
CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Contach Engineering Inc. (Name of Corporation)
RESOLVED that
Presipent of Comtach Engineering (Title) (Name of Corporation)
be authorized to sign and submit the Bid or Proposal of this corporation for the following project:
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD LIFT STATION A-6 UPGRADE PROJECT NO. 15-8061
The foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by
(Name of Corporation) at a meeting of its Board of
Directors held on the day of Sept , 2000. By: SECRETALY Title: SECRETALY
(SEAL)
The above Resolution MUST BE COMPLETED if the Bidder is a Corporation.

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104

LS-A6 Upgrade

- END OF SECTION -

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES DIVISION

PROPOSAL BASE BID FORM

Project No.: Project Name:

15-8061

LIFT STATION A-6 UPGRADE

BASE BID

Item No.	Units	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Extension or Total
1	Lump Sum	1	Lift Station Upgrade ThiKTY FOUR Th	ousmo	
		nine hunor	Dollars and		
			n 0 Cents		\$ 434,958.00
2	Month	3	Bypass Pumping		,
			CIGHT Thousand		
			SIX hUNDIND Dollars and		222
			Cents		\$ 25,900.00
3	Lump	1	Mobilization/Demobilization		
	Sum		Thirty one Thousand		
			Two hungred Dollars and		3.
			no Cents		\$ 31,200.00
4	EA	1	Furnish & Install Sanitary Sewer Manhole		
			nine Thousand		
			Dollars and		
			n c Cents		\$ 9,000.00
5	LF	62	Furnish & Install 8-inch PVC/DIP Sanitary Sewer Pipe		
			ON hUNDIED THIRTY		
			Dollars and		2010 00
			OC Cents		\$ 8,060.00
6	SY	65	Pavement Restoration		
			one hunorio twenty		
			Dollars and		\$ 7,800 00
			Cents	· >	\$

Item No.	Units	Estimated Quantity	Description		nit ce Extension or Total
7	AL	1	FPL Allowance		
			Fifty Thousand dollars and		
8	AL	1	No Cents Permits, Licences and Fee Allowance		\$ 50,000.00
			Thirty Thousand dollars and		
9	AL	1	No Cents Undefined Conditions Allowance		\$ 30,000.00
			Eighty Thousand dollars and		
10	Lump	1	No Cents Consideration for Indemnification		\$ 80,000.00
	Sum		Ten dollars and		
			No Cents		\$ 10.00
		TOTAL BID	FOR PROPOSAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 10		
		Written:			
		SIX1	hundred seventy Six Thousand		
		e16HT	hunono Thanty light Dollars and		n 40 00
			No Cents	\$	676,828.00

NOTES:

- SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION TIME AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT TIME FOR THE WORK SHALL BE AS DEFINED IN THE PROJECT SCHEDULE IN THE SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS (SGC'S).
- THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD REQUIRES THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE TOTAL PRICE IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT FOR EACH LINE ITEM LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL BID FORMS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE TOTAL PRICE FOR EACH LINE ITEM IN TEXT AS WELL AS NUMERICAL FORMAT MAY RENDER THE ENTIRE BID PACKAGE NON-RESPONSIVE.
- 3. THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD WILL EVALUATE THE BID PROPOSALS AND DETERMINE THE LOWEST, RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 10). IT IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD'S INTENT TO AWARD THE PROJECT BASED UPON THE TOTAL BASE BID.

- END OF SECTION -

	iei ()
	den en tre en min mer et
	s - with the control of the control

APPROVED BID BOND

(Construction)

STATE OF FLORIDA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we Comtech Engineering, Inc.	***************************************	, a	s Principal, and	
Berkley Insurance Company , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unit	to the City o	of Hollywood	in the sum of	
Ten Percent of Amount Bid	Dollars (\$_	10%) lawful	
money of the United States, amounting to 10	% of the total	Bid Price, for	the payment of	
said sum, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors,				
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.				
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION I	S SUCH, tha	t whereas th	e principal has	
submitted the accompanying bid, dated	Jun	e 9, 2016	for	
LIFT STATION A-6 UPGRADE, PROJECT NO. 15	-8061			

NOW, THEREFORE, if the principal shall not withdraw said bid within 90 days after date of the same and shall within ten days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the CITY, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, and provide the necessary Insurance Certificates as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void.

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 00410-1

CTA Project No. 15-0104

In the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the specified period, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond and insurance within the specified time, the principal and the surety shall pay to the City of Hollywood the difference between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the City of Hollywood may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work and/or supply the materials covered by said bid.

	ye bound parties have executed this statement under their 9th
several seals this	
day of June , 2	016 , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party
being hereto affixed and these pres	ents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant
to authority of its governing body.	
WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS AN INC	DIVIDUAL:
Signed, sealed and delivered in the	presence of:
	Ву:
Witness	Signature of Individual
Address	-
•	Printed Name of Individual
Witness	-
Address	
1	_

WHEN THE PRINCIPAL IS A CORPORATION	<u>ON</u> :
Attest: Mulicus Secretary	Comtech Engineering, Inc. Name of Corporation
	12491 S.W. 134th Court Business Address
	Miami, FL 33186
	By: Jose Sulla
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
	Jose Sierra
	Printed Name
	President
	Official Title
CERTIFICATE AS TO	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
1. Christine Surva	d bond; that, certify that I am the secretary of the
Corporation named as Principal in the attached	d bond; that Jose Stevia
	pehalf of the Principal, was then
STATE OF THE STATE	now his signature, and his signature thereto is d, sealed and attested for and on behalf of said
Corporation by authority of its governing body	20
	1

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061

CTA Project No. 15-0104

City of Hollywood LS-A6 Upgrade

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY:

Attest:		
As per Attached Power		
of Attorney	Berkley Insurance Cor	mpany
Secretary	Corporate Surety	
	475 Steamboat Road	
	Business Address	
	Greenwich, CT 06830	- B
		D. Nielson
	(Affix Corporate	s Seal)
	Charles D. Nielson	
	Attorney-in-Fact	A
	Nielson, Hoover & Ass	ociates
	Name of Local Agend	У
	8000 Governors Squar	re Blvd. #101
	Business Address	
	Miami Lakes, FL 33016	5
STATE OF FLORIDA Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissio	and qualified and patin	og poreonally appeared
The second secon		ne first duly sworn upon oath
says that he is the attorney-in-fact for the \underline{B}		
that the has been authorized by Berkley Ins	urance Company	to execute the forgoing bond
on behalf of the CONTRACTOR named the	rein in favor of the City	of Hollywood, Florida.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	9th day of Jun	e 2016
	/	& Mas
	Notary	Public, State of Florida
	Kristi Me	essel
My Commission Expires:		******
November 14, 2017		Notary Public State of Florida Kristi Messel My Commission FF 064531 Expires 11/14/2017
-FND	OF SECTION -	\$ -0440. Expres 11/14/5011

00410-4

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104 City of Hollywood LS-A6 Upgrade

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Charles J. Nielson; Charles D. Nielson; or Joseph P. Nielson of Nielson & Company, Inc. of Miami Lakes, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety Group, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its

corporate s	seal hereunto affixed this 27 da	y of (Lysel, 20)	6.
	Attest:		Berkley Insurance Company
(Seal)	By	nt & Secretary	Jeffrey M. Hafter Seniol Vice President
WARNIN	G: THIS POWER INVALID I	F NOT PRINTED ON BLU	JE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.
S	TATE OF CONNECTICUT)		
) ss:	
	OUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)	. 1 3
Sworn to b Jeffrey M. F	before me, a Notary Public in the lafter who are sworn to me to be	e State of Connecticut, this the Senior Vice President an	27 day of, 2016, by Ira S. Lederman and d Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of
	surance Company.	MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC	Maria C. Kenthaker
	V	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	Notary Public, State of Connecticut

NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2019

CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 9th day of 2016

(Seal)

Andrew M. Tun

INFORMATION REQUIRED FROM BIDDERS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bidder shall furnish the following information. Failure to comply with this requirement may cause its rejection. Additional sheets shall be attached as required.

1.	Contractor's Name/Address: Comtech Entimerint
	12491 SW 134 CT #17
	MIAMI, FC 33186
	!
2.	Contractor's Telephone Number: 305 969. 2140 and e-mail address: Sievia @ comfeth eng. (om
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3.	Contractor's License (attach copy):
	Primary Classification: General Conference
	Broward County License Number (attach copy):
4.	Number of years as a Contractor in construction work of the type involved in this
	Contract: 16 YEARS
	,
5.	List the names and titles of <u>all</u> officers of Contractor's firm:
	JOSE SIERRA PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT Christine SIERRA TREASURER SECRETARY
	Christine SIERRA TREASULER SECRETARY
6.	Name of person who inspected site or proposed work for your firm:
	Name: Jose Siekea
	Date of Inspection: 4/7/16

7.	What is the last project of this nature you have completed? HMB PS Improvements 10 STATIONS
8.	Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?
9.	Name three individuals or corporations for which you have performed work and to which you refer: Gang Clarkl Miami Dane Water and Sewer - 784 5528143
Lityo	Morth maini Blach - Pedro Melo 954-243-9769 City of Ceval Gables - Jose Saucedo - 305460505
10.	List the following information concerning all contracts on hand as of the date of submission of this proposal (in case of co-venture, list the information for all co-ventures).
	Total Contracted % Name of Project City Contract Date of Completion Value Completion to Date
	master Pump Station 2-MIANI-#789K 6/2014 90%. Sun life Stadium- Muanites 40/2016 5%.
	(Continue list on inset sheet, if necessary)
11.	What equipment do you own that is available for the work? Back of - Excavator -
	Loader-

2.	What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work?						
	None						
	NOTE:						
	If requested by CITY, the Bidder shall furnish a notarized financial statement, references and other information, sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of its current financial condition.						

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall list below the name and address of each Subcontractor who will perform work under this Contract in excess of one-half percent of the total bid price, and shall also list the portion of the work which will be done by such Subcontractor. After the opening of Proposals, changes or substitutions will be allowed with written approval of the City of Hollywood. Subcontractors must be properly licensed and hold a valid Hollywood Certificate of Competency.

	Work to be Performed	Subcontractor's Name / Address
1.	Electrical	Binson Epiten
		10475 SW 18655 MIAM, 33157
2.	Temp Fence	CARISON FERIE
		8491 NW 64 ST MIAMI, FC 33166
3.	Plumb 1116	MRC Plumbing 1
		POBOX 833323 MIAMI 33283
4.	COATING	CEI
	3	14031 SW 143 CT # 6
5.	*	MIAMI FC 33186
	3	
6.	- 1 t	
7.		
8.		
9.		
10.		
	***************************************	- 2
NOTE:	Attach additional sheets if required.	

- END OF SECTION -

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783 (850) 487-1395

SIERRA. JOSE LUIS COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 12491 SW 134TH CT. SUITE 17 MIAMI FL 33186

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CUC1223979

ISSUED: 07/01/2014

CERT UNDERGROUND & EXCAV CNTR SIERRA, JOSE LUIS COMTECH ENGINEERING INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 FS Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016 11407010001822

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CUC1223979

The UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



SIERRA, JOSE LUIS COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 12491 SW 134TH CT SUITE 17 MIAMI FL 33186





STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 1940 NORTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

SIERRA, JOSE LUIS COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 12491 SW 134TH CT. SUITE 17 MIAMI FL 33186

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1506663

ISSUED: 07/01/2014

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR SIERRA, JOSE LUIS -COMTECH ENGINEERING INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch 489 FS.
Expiration than AUG 31, 2016 L1407030001608

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1506663

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS Expiration date: AUG 31, 2016



SIERRA, JOSE LUIS COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 12491 SW 134TH CT SUITE 17 MIAMI FL 33186



Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida

4360467

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 12491 SW 134 CT 17 MIAMI PL 33186 RECEIPT NO. RENEWAL 4551181 LBT

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Must be displayed at place of business Pursuant to County Code Chapter 8A – Art. 9 & 10

OWNER
COMTECH ENGINEERING INC
Worker(s) 1

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS
196 GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTO BAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR E20301
\$75.00 07/16/2014
CHECK21-14-022156

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/texcollector

012870

Local Business Tax Receipt

Miami-Dade County, State of Florida
-THIS IS NOT A BILL - DO NOT PAY

6138531

BUSINESS NAME/LOCATION COMTECH ENGINEERING INC 1249 SW 134 CT 17 MIAMI FL 33186 RECEIPT NO.
RENEWAL
6401707

LBI

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Must be displayed at place of business
Pursuant to County Code
Chapter 8A – Art. 9 & 10

OWNER
COMTECH ENGINEERING INC
Worker(s) 5

SEC. TYPE OF BUSINESS 196 GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR CGC1506663

PAYMENT RECEIVED BY TAX COLLECTOR \$75.00 07/16/2014 CHECK21-14-022156

This Local Business Tax Receipt only confirms payment of the Local Business Tax. The Receipt is not a license, permit, or a certification of the holder's qualifications, to do business. Holder must comply with any governmental or nongovernmental regulatory laws and requirements which apply to the business.

The RECEIPT NO. above must be displayed on all commercial vehicles - Miami-Dade Code Sec 8a-276.

For more information, visit www.miamidade.gov/taxcollector

LOCAL PREFERENCE (EXHIBIT "A")

Pursuant to §38.50 of the City of Hollywood Code of Ordinances, the City shall grant a preference to local Hollywood vendors if their initial bid is within 5% of the bid of the lowest responsive responsible bidder that is a non-local Hollywood vendor. The preference shall allow the local Hollywood vendor to submit a second and final offer, which must be at least 1% less than the bid of the lowest responsible responsive non-local Hollywood vendor to be awarded. The local Hollywood vendor shall have the burden of demonstrating that it maintains a permanent place of business with full-time employees within the City limits and has done so for a minimum of one (1) year prior to the date of issuance of a bid or proposal solicitation within Hollywood, Florida. All supporting documentation (e.g. City of Hollywood valid local business tax receipt) for local preference eligibility must be received with the bid package prior to the bid opening date and time.

- END OF SECTION -

			Red Colombia Colombia	

TRENCH SAFETY FORM

This form must be completed and signed by the Bidder.

Failure to complete this form may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et. seg., which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

510PING/Shoring	otal \$
Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in the and in the Grand Total Bid Price. Failure to compl being declared non-responsive.	ne applicable items of the Proposalete the above will result in the bid
The Bidder is, and the Owner and Engineer are not Bidder's safety precautions, programs or costs, or technique adequacy, reasonableness of cost, sequiprecaution, program or cost, including but not limit requirements of Florida Statute Section 553.60 et. se Bidder is, and the owner and Engineer are not, restrelated standards apply to the project, including but not." Witness Fignature Witness Printed Name 12491 Sw 13446 Cf.	the means, methods, techniques of sences or procedures of any safety and to the compliance with any and all age, cited as the "Trench Safety Act" sponsible to determine if any safety at not limited to, the "Trench Safety Contractor's Signature
Witness Address	Title (/
0-8-10 Date	Printed Name President Title 6/6/16 Date

- END OF SECTION -

Date

City of Hollywood Project No. 15-8061 CTA Project No. 15-0104

Method of Compliance

LS-A6 Upgrade

Cost

					?
		*10			